

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

No: 1:23-cv-00108-LMB-JFA

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Plausible Relevant Markets..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Plausible Market For Publisher Ad Servers..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Plausible Market For Ad Exchanges..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Plausible Market For Advertiser Ad Networks..... 14

II. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Google Has Ever Had Monopoly Power In A Market For Ad Exchanges..... 16

III. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That Google’s Acquisitions Of Doubleclick And Admeld Harmed Competition..... 19

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The DoubleClick Acquisition Was Anticompetitive..... 20

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The Admeld Acquisition Was Anticompetitive..... 22

IV. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That Restricting Google Ads Demand To Google’s Products Is Anticompetitive..... 23

V. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That Certain Product Designs Harmed Competition In The Market For Publisher Ad Servers..... 25

VI. The United States’ Damages Claim Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Allege That It Directly Purchased Digital Advertising..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. GreatDeals.Net</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Va. 1999)	7, 11, 14
<i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 28
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	24
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>CollegeNet, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. Or. 2018)	8
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Properties Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Coolmath.com, LLC v. Coolmathgames.com</i> , 2015 WL 12570901 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	6
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 16
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 724 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>First Data Merch. Servs. Corp. v. SecurityMetrics, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6234598 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2013)	16
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2643627 (D.D.C. June 28, 2021).....	24

FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.,
2023 WL 2346238 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023)21

FTC v. Qualcomm, Inc.,
969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)24

In re Google Digit. Advert. Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 2021990 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2021)11, 14

In re Google Digit. Advert. Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 4226932 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2022).....5, 16, 21, 25

Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale Coll.,
237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....7

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....27

HDC Med., Inc. v. Minntech Corp.,
474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007)19

Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)9, 11, 14

Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL,
6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)7

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....2, 26, 28

Intel Corp. v. Fortress Inv. Grp., LLC,
511 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020)21

Intell. Ventures I LLC v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.,
2013 WL 6682981 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2013)21

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)6, 7, 9

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D. Md. 2015),
aff’d, 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016).....16

Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.,
637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)20

Kloth v. Microsoft,
444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)26, 27

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)21, 24

M & M Med. Supplies & Serv., Inc. v. Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc.,
981 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1992)18

McArthur v. Brabrand,
610 F. Supp. 3d 82220

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Off. Sol.,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Nobel Sci. Indus., Inc. v. Beckman Instruments, Inc.,
670 F. Supp. 1313 (D. Md. 1986),
aff’d, 831 F.2d 537 (4th Cir. 1987)15

In re Pool Prod. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 3567059 (E.D. La. July 1, 2016)18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.,
199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002),
aff’d, 67 F. App’x 810 (4th Cir. 2003).....16

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....18

Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Canadian Pac. Ltd.,
133 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997).....18

Taylor Pub. Co. v. Jostens, Inc.,
216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000)19

Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Advert., L.P.,
57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)12, 13

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.,
540 U.S. 736 (2004).....27

United Mag. Co. v. Murdoch Mags. Distrib., Inc.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2001),
aff’d sub nom. United Mag. Co. v. Curtis Circulation Co., 279 F. App’x 14
(2d Cir. 2008).....13

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....8

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018),
aff’d, 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)21

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....6

United States v. Sungard Data Sys.,
 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001)9

United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.,
 2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. 2022)21, 23

Verizon Commc’ns., Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko,
 LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....21, 23

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
 382 U.S. 172 (1975).....6

Warren v. Clasp,
 2023 WL 1864871 (E.D. Va. Feb. 9, 2023).....6

Statutes

Clayton Act § 4a, 15 U.S.C. § 15(a)21, 26, 27

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....6, 7, 21, 23

Other Authorities

101 Cong. Rec. 9165 (1955)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC File No. 071-0170, *Statement Concerning Google/DoubleClick* (Dec. 20, 2007)19

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Statement of the Dep’t of Just. Antitrust Div. on Its Decision to Close Its Investigation of Google Inc.’s Acquisition of Admeld Inc.* (Dec. 2, 2011)20
